
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 17 January 2024 
 
This meeting will take place via Microsoft Teams 
 
Committee A:  
Miss R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member  
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member  
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member  
Mr L Trup, Jewish Member  
X6 Vacancies  
 
Committee B:  
Mr P Anderson, Church of England Member  
Mrs L Fry, Church of England Member  
Ms L Olajide, Church of England Member  
Mrs R Everett, Church of England Member  
 
Committee C:  
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms A Thompson, Teachers’ Associations  
Mrs C Pumfrey, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms R Shina, Teachers’ Associations  
X2 Vacancies  
 
Committee D:  
Councillor Qaisar Abbas, Local Authority Councillor  
Daniel Chukwu, Local Authority Councillor  
James Thandi, Local Authority 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 1 November 2023. 
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
5   Annual Report 2022-2023 Thurrock SACRE  

 
9 - 40 

 
6   Teacher Recruitment, Retention and Training - Verbal Update  

 
 

 
7   The REC's National Content Standards for RE (2023)  

 
41 - 52 

 
8   Any other business  

 
 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 9 January 2024 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any
[...]
 dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
held on 1 November 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Committee A – Mr L Trup, Revd David Coaker  
 
Committee B – Mr P Anderson and Mrs R Everett 
 
Committee C – Ms J Culloty (arrived at 7.11pm) 
 
Committee D – No attendees were present. 
 

Apologies: Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu and James Thandi 
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone - Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND 
Salma Begum, Clerk 

 
25. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education meeting held 
on the 12 September 2023 were approved a correct record. 
 

26. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

28. Recruitment, Training and Retention of Teachers of RE (Verbal Update)  
 
Item was deferred. 
 

29. Update on National Developments and Opportunities  
 
The Chair of SACRE introduced the report which suggested newsletter is included in 
the minutes.  
  
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education provided an update on the campaign 
to improve the situation with recruitment and retention of teachers. Following the 
campaign, it was announced that the government will award £10,000 to religious 
education a bursary for training. 
  
Secretary provided an update on the scheme for veterans leaving the armed forces. 
There is a scheme that exists to provide up to £50,000 bursaries to veterans leaving 
the armed forces to train to be a teacher, and that includes critically undergraduate 
courses which provide QTS as well. At the moment that £50,000 bursary is only 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



available to those seeking to teach stem. This can be a potential route is to lobby for 
that bursary for this to include RE. The veteran community make good candidates for 
teaching re in that they've engaged with ethical issues.  
  
NATR analysis GCSE and A level Religious Studies data: National and regional 
variations. 
  
This gives teachers a baseline of what the national figures look like and they can 
then compare their school data with the national. SACRE will wait for the Thurrock 
data to be released as they will be able to analyse this against national figures as the 
uptake in Essex is slightly lower than the uptake in the whole of England. 
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education drew the attention that the 
Farmington Fellowship are now open, which are a great opportunity for people to be 
seconded to and further their studies in recent developments in British Education. 
  
Ruth Everett suggested that they include the voice of somebody who had already 
done a Farmington Fellowship. 
  
The committee was happy with the wording of the update. The committee would like 
to add an item regarding the new £10,000 bursary for the training for RE teachers 
and it will be issued to schools following the meeting at the discretion of the Chair.   
 

30. The REC’s National Content Standard for RE (2023)  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education presented the report found at 23-34 
of the agenda.  
  
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education explained that there is no national 
vision to what high quality RE looks like, this leads to that level of provision and 
quality of provision is declining. 
  
RE Council suggested an idea that the committee can set a standard for themselves 
and other people to sign up to it. SACRE can try to set a benchmark is set some 
criteria for content as SACRE determines the content or in the or in the case of 
academies, themselves. 
  
An exemplar that provides a benchmark has been created against which RE 
syllabuses and provision can be benchmarked and schools can put their own content 
in as agreed. 
  
It must be comparable in breadth, depth and ambition to this example and schools 
are not required by law to teach the exemplar. 
 
Major faith groups are enthusiastic about it. 
  
Chair of SACRE posed a question to the Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
whether the provision the schools are providing is meeting the standard where 
they're not using the agreed syllabus? 
  

Page 6



The Associate Advisor for Religious Education responded the agreed syllabus is in 
their view comparable. 
  
Student’s children are not getting a consistent standard of RE. The policy document 
will be brought to academies, and they will have something to work towards. 
  
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education to speak to the NASCAR executive - 
National Association of SACREs. 
  
Chair of SACRE mentioned if there's consensus around this is what faith groups look 
think good RE looks like then that's helpful. 
  
Outside bodies are the Board of Deputies of British Jews, the Catholic Education 
Service and the Church of England. 
  
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education to speak to AREAIC on another date, 
the Association of RE Inspectors, Advisors and consultants. 
Chair of SACRE questioned whether they act as a SACRE to pursue it more 
specifically with local academies. 
  
SACRE agreed to bring the item back into the January meeting. 
SACRE agreed that the adapted national curricular style has been communicated via 
the newsletter as per the previous item. 
 

31. Any Other Business  
 
Chair of SACRE mentioned it would be good just to monitor with awareness any 
impact the Israel/Gaza is having on community relations within Thurrock, Interfaith 
relations within Thurrock, how it's playing out in Thurrock schools, which obviously 
are of our more direct concerns, thorough SACRE. 
 
Requests that Andrea Winstone explore if the Council are aware regarding school 
issues and SACRE members should be notified.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.13pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

17 January 2024 ITEM: 5 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Annual Report 2022-2023 Thurrock SACRE
[...]
ACRE submit an annual report of its activities to 
the local authority. A copy should also be sent to the Department for 
Education and is requested by the National Association of SACREs 
(NASACRE). 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 

Members are requested to accept, amend or reject the report. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

In order that SACRE fulfils its statutory duty to publish an annual report and to 
advise the LA on RE given in accordance with the agreed syllabus, and on 
matters related to its functions, whether in response to a referral from the LA 
or as it sees fit. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

Not applicable 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis; 

• publishes an Annual Report of its work; 
• offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in consultation 

with Thurrock Schools; 
• monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship in 

Thurrock. 

7. Implications 

7.1 Financial 

Implications verified by: David May 
Head of Finance, Children Services and 
Dedicated Schools Grant 

Page 10



 

There are no financial implications for this report. 

7.2 Legal 

Implications verified by:  Daniel Longe 
Principal Solicitor, on behalf of Thurrock 
Council  

SACRE is asked to accept, reject or amend the report.  S391 of the Education 
Act 1996 requires SACRE to publish a report as to the exercise of its 
functions and any action taken by representative groups on the council during 
the last year.  The section states that “The council’s report shall in 
particular— 

a) specify any matters in respect of which the council have given advice to 
the authority, 

b) broadly describe the nature of the advice given, and 
c) where any such matter was not referred to the council by the authority, 

give the council’s reasons for offering advice on
[...]
orship in the last 12 months? 

 

12. How long has the RE subject lead been in the school? 
1 year 10 
2 years 3 
3 years 5 
4 years 6 
5 years plus 15 
Don't know 2 

 

 

 

  

46%

5%

22%

27%

Mostly No Partly Yes

34%

29%

37%

No Planned for this academic year Yes

Page 38



Page | 31 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 November 2023 ITEM: 7 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

The REC’s National Content Standard for RE (2023) 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
A National Content Standard (NCS) for RE was published by the Religious 
Education Council of England and Wales in October 2023. 

 
The NCS is a non-statutory document that aims to provide a benchmark for high-
quality RE in the style of a National Curriculum Programme of Study 
 
1 Recommendation(s) that SACRE: 

1.1 Agree to contact the CEOs of Academy Trusts with schools in Thurrock 
to ask them if they would consider recommending the National Content 
Standard to all their academies. 
 

2 Introduction And Background: 
 

2.1        The data SACRE has discussed over many years shows the level and quality 
of provision for RE is inconsistent. One of the key reasons for this is that most 
schools in Thurrock are academies and are not required to follow the local 
Agreed Syllabus. In the past, this syllabus was the means by which SACRE 
could encourage schools who were providing high quality provision and hold 
to account, those who were not.  
 

2.2        The survey of schools, SACRE discussed in the last academic year showed 
that of the 27 schools that responded to last year’s survey, 12 reported they 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

JShade
Text Box
17 January 2024



 
 

had adopted the Thurrock Agreed Syllabus fully, 2 did not answer, 6 mostly, 6 
partly and 1 not at all. 

2.3      Of the 9 secondary schools that responded, NONE said they had adopted the 
Agreed Syllabus fully. The greatest variations in the level of provision reported 
was at key stage 4 (14-16 year olds). 

2.4      The RE Council’s National Content Standard aims to provide a non-statutory 
benchmark for syllabus providers and other bodies to evaluate their work.  It is 
specifically for use in England.  It is not a curriculum, and it does not 
determine precisely what content schools should teach.  Rather it is a 
standard by which different RE curricula, content, pedagogy, and provision 
can be benchmarked. The plan is to encourage Academy Trusts to adopt the 
NCS, in their drive to raise standards across the curriculum. The REC has 
already secured endorsement from several academy trusts, from major faith 
groups and from the Oak National Academy. 

 
3 Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The Academy Trusts are currently under no obligation to adopt the NCS, but 

the ambition is to build support in such a way that, the standard becomes the 
accepted benchmark for high quality RE 

 
3.2 Thurrock has data to demonstrate that whilst some pupils in Thurrock 

experience a thorough and comprehensive religious education, others do not 
and are therefore ill-equipped to take their place in a multi-religious and multi-
secular world.  

 
3.3 This means SACRE has the option to continue to report on these inequalities, 

or can take action that has a good chance of challenging the status quo. 
 
4 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 SACRE is funded through the Central Schools Services Block of school 

funding to support RE in all schools, including Academies. They therefore 
have a responsibility to challenge the inequalities they find.  

 
5 Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.
[...]
ion on the National Content Standard for RE 

 
Report Author: 
 
Deborah Weston 
Associate Adviser for RE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



 
 

 

Appendix 1  

 

The Religious Education Council’s
National Content Standard 2023

Deborah Weston

Page 45



 
 

 

 

Presentation title 3

The National Content Standard for Religious Education

 exists within the context ofNational Plan for Religious Education

 aims to embed the standardinto the planning and delivery of the
subject in England

 draws on the REC’sReligion and Worldviews in the Classroom
project

 links to other relevant national publicationsfrom the last 5 years.

 is set out in the style of theNational Curriculum document

 outlines how a National Content Standard for the subject might apply
in different types of school.

 Includes appendices that summariserelevant sources and
evidence that have been considered

What is a National Plan
for Religious Education?

 builds on the principles set out in the Commission on RE
(2018)

 reflects changes that have impacted the education sector
since that time, including to

 initial teacher training and early career development,
 the expansion of the academy schools programme and
 a further decline in the level and quality of provision for RE,

evidenced for example, in DfE school workforce data and the
Ofsted Research Review (2021).

Presentation title 4

Page 46



 
 

 

 

Where does the NCS fit within a National Plan for RE?

It is proposed that:
 a National Content Standard for RE/an education in religion and worldviews be established to set

a benchmark for what constitutes high quality in this subject (see page 4)
Where Academies are free to determine their own curriculum, the Funding Agreement should be

amended to specify the nature of the provision required to secure the expected quality of
RE/education in religion and worldviews, with the effect that the published syllabus for the subject in
these contexts must demonstrate due regard to the National Content Standard.
 systems are established, including through the inspection process, to hold more effectively to

account, those schools that are failing to have due regard to a National Content Standard.

5

Stephen Morgan MP Shadow Minister for Education–
Westminster Hall Debate

Why do we need a National Content Standard for
RE?

• At the heart of the National Plan for Religious Education is the need to establish a benchmark for
what constitutes high quality in the subject – a National Content Standard.

• Such a benchmark could be used in clarification of regulations about the nature of provision
required in Academy schools and may helpfully provide non-statutory guidance for the arms-length
curriculum body, Oak National Academy

• Likewise, the National Plan and National Content Standard may support Standing Advisory Councils
on Religious Education and others with responsibility for RE to play their part in raising standards
for all children.

Presentation title 6

Page 47



 
 

 

 

An adapted National Curriculum style

• The National Content Standard draws upon a range of sources and presented in the style of the
National Curriculum Programmes of Study.

• This approach recognises that, whilst the sources set out in the appendices establish that all state
funded schools must teach RE, neither primary legislation nor supplementary documents such as
academy funding agreements, provide a benchmark for the breadth, depth and level of ambition of
the curriculum.

• Without a National Content Standard therefore, Religious Education lacks parity with the subjects of
the National Curriculum despite its statutory place at the core of the basic curriculum

Presentation title 7

Presentation title 8

Page 48



 
 

 

 

Selecting content
1. Legal Framework

2. Intention
3. Inclusive Principle

4. Contextual Factors

5. Collectively enough principle
6. Coherency

Presentation title 9

Subject content - exemplar

• should be read within the context of the legal framework including the primary legislation cited above
for different types of school, and case law which together set an expectation that pupils will develop
knowledge and understanding of the matters of central importance for the religious and non -religious
worldviews studied.

• The material below is indicative of the breadth, depth and ambition of the curriculum content about
religious and non-religious worldviews, that is required in a curriculum that would meet this National
Content Standard.

• However, schools are not required by law to teach this exemplar content .
• The standard builds on the legal framework in its assumption that the content of a curriculum in this

subject will be age appropriate and focus on religious and non -religious worldviews rather than on
content which is the focus of a different curriculum subject .

• Likewise, for all pupils to have equal access to high quality education in religion and worldviews, the
subject must be given adequate time and resources commensurate with its place as a core component
of the basic curriculum.

Presentation title 10

Page 49



 
 

 

 

Presentation title 11

EXEMPLAR OF CONTENT THAT WOULD MEET THIS STANDARD

In relation to religion and belief, pupils must be taught:

Content
▪ Nature/formation/expression: What is meant by worldview and how people’s worldviews are formed and expressed through a
complex mix of influences and experiences
▪ Organised/individual: How people’s individual worldviews relate to wider, organised or institutional worldviews
▪ Contexts: How worldviews have contexts, reflecting time and place, are highly diverse, and feature continuity and change.
▪ Meaning and purpose: How worldviews may offer responses to fundamental questions raised by human experience
▪ Values, commitments and morality: How worldviews may provide guidance on how to live a good life
▪ Influence and power: How worldviews influence, and are influenced by, people and societies
Enga
[...]
le Hall No 

9 Ortu Hassenbrook Academy Yes - partly 
Of 27 schools that responded to last year’s survey, 12 reported they had adopted the Thurrock 
Agreed Syllabus fully, 2 did not answer, 6 mostly, 6 partly and 1 not at all. 

Of the 9 secondary schools that responded, none said they had adopted the Agreed Syllabus fully.  

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Report 2022-2023 Thurrock SACRE
	Introduction
	Foreword by the Chair of SACRE – Mr Phil Anderson
	SACRE Meetings Held
	Membership and attendance
	Monitoring and Evaluation of Religious Education, Collective Worship and of SACRE
	SACRE Self-Evaluation:
	Standards in Thurrock Schools.
	School Self-Evaluation of provision for RE
	Monitoring and supporting provision for Collective Worship
	School Workforce Data (Secondary)
	GCSE Entries and Results

	SACRE discussion of National Developments in RE
	Census 2021

	Agreed Syllabus launch
	Spirited Arts
	Teacher Education
	Appendix A Workplan 2022-2023
	Appendix B - Provision for RE as reported in the workforce census - November 2022 – GCSE 2023
	Appendix C - Monitoring of Provision via an online survey

	7 The REC's National Content Standards for RE (2023)





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 17 January 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Committee A – Mr L Trup, Jewish Member 
                         Reverend David Coaker 
 
Committee B – Mr P Anderson, Church of England Member 
                         Mrs R Everett, Church of England Member 
 
Committee C – Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations 
                         Ms Sarah Barlow 
 
Committee D – Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu and  
                         James Thandi 
 
Tunde Ojetola 
 

Apologies: Miss R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member 
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member 
Ms A Thompson, Teachers’ Associations  
Mrs C Pumfrey, Teachers’ Associations  
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone - Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND 
Yasmine Pieri, NIoT@Harris Initial Teacher Education 
Jenny Shade, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Members were taken through the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education minutes from the 12 September 2023 to which members approved 
as a correct record. 
  
The clerk to add in the resolved recommendations into the 1 November 2023 
minutes and republish. 
  
Following this change the minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education meeting held on the 1 November 2023 were approved a 
correct record. 
  
Andrea Winstone provided an update on her action point from any other 
business in regard to the monitoring of awareness any impact the Israel/Gaza 
was having on community relations within Thurrock. The community safety 
team had been contacted and had not heard of anything of any significance 



and that she was planning on meeting the police, hate crime commissioner on 
a regular basis. Once the first meeting had been arranged she would report 
back to committee.  
  
Ruth Everett provided members with an overview of the schools and 
education “Together for Humanity”. 
  

33. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

35. Teacher Recruitment, Retention and Training - Verbal Update  
 
Yasmine Pieri provided members with a PowerPoint that covered the 
following subjects: 
  
       An introduction to the Initial Teacher Education. 
       What was the National Institute of Teaching. 
       What the benefits were of training with the National Institute of Teaching. 
       Course overview. 
       Support provided. 
       Course length, funding and eligibility.  
       Bursaries that are available. 
       The application process. 
  
The slides can be viewed from the following link: 
  
democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20031/NIoT ITE Information webinar 

2024-25 cohort 17th-Jan-2024 18.30 Standing Advisory Council on 
Relig.pdf?T=9 

  
The following points were raised: 
  
       Councillor Chukwu questioned the success rate, of which there was a 70% 

success rate from interview to offer and offer to acceptance was 72%. 
       Currently there were 60 people on the course for secondary across all 

subjects. 
       With 36 trainees accepted onto the course ready to start in September 

2024. 
       Councillor Abbas referred to costings and questioned whether this was a 

factor due to the shortage of teachers and questioned how members could 
help to promote. Yasmine Pieri agreed to send flyers, posters and social 
media content that members could use. ACTION – Yasmine Pieri to send 
out. 

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20031/NIoT%20ITE%20Information%20webinar%202024-25%20cohort%2017th-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Standing%20Advisory%20Council%20on%20Relig.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20031/NIoT%20ITE%20Information%20webinar%202024-25%20cohort%2017th-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Standing%20Advisory%20Council%20on%20Relig.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b20031/NIoT%20ITE%20Information%20webinar%202024-25%20cohort%2017th-Jan-2024%2018.30%20Standing%20Advisory%20Council%20on%20Relig.pdf?T=9


       Deborah Weston stated Thurrock had one of the highest rejection rates for 
people coming onto teacher training which she had raised with higher 
education institution colleagues. 

       Yasmine Pieri asked members to let her know of any degrees that may 
have been overlooked or obscure items. 

       Tunde Ojetola questioned whether there was any specific data on the 
number of joiners, leavers and gender to which Andrea Winstone stated 
the workforce surveys were undertaken by schools. ACTION – Deborah 
Weston to investigate the DFE statistics site for a local authority or 
regional breakdown. 

       Councillor Thandi stated that religious education at schools was not taken 
quite so seriously as it had in the past and questioned what the average 
time was allocated to children to have religious education studies. 
Deborah Weston stated the recommendation was about 5% of the 
curriculum time, just over an hour for key stages 1 and 2 and around an 
hour in key stages 3 and 4. Thurrock was lowest in the country.  

       Members agreed to add an item on the agenda on a discussion on how to 
get positive stories out to residents. 

  
Sarah Barlow left the meeting at 7.15pm 
  

36. Annual Report 2022-2023 Thurrock SACRE  
 
The Annual Report was presented to members for approval. The following 
points were raised: 
  
       Members welcomed and accepted the report. 
       Councillor Abbas referred to the GCSE intake and how Thurrock had fallen 

from to 100 out of the 151 on the league table and this was matter of 
concern. Deborah Weston stated that during this academic year Thurrock 
had fallen to the bottom of the table. 

       Members acknowledged those schools that had done well and agreed for 
the chair to write to those schools to congratulate them.  ACTION – Phil 
Anderson 

       Louis Trup questioned whether comparison data was available as to 
whether for those students going through GCSEs in school of religious 
character that then we are likely to be lowered down the list compared to 
local authorities that have a higher percentage of children going through 
GCSEs in a school of religious character. Deborah Weston agreed to look 
at this data but stated she thought this would not make that much 
difference in the ranking. ACTION – Deborah Weston to collate data. 

       Andrea Winstone stated there could be reasons why religious education 
was not being taught at the moment even though it should be. This could 
be the lack of teachers to teach that subject.  

       Andrea Winstone stated to be mindful of those schools who were in trouble 
and not to add additional pressure, to be there to encourage and support 
them where possible. 

       Deborah Weston noted the new entries of those schools provided the 
religious education provision. 



       Andrea Winstone stated there were schools who did not offer GCSE and 
those should be encouraged to offer the subject. 

       Tunda Ojetola suggested the material being sent by Yasmine Pieri be 
circulated to schools. 

       Louis Trup commended the chair, Phil Anderson, for his foreword of the 
report.  

       Deborah Weston thanked members for their comments and stated once 
the report had been approved it would be sent to the DfE Minister, add to 
the website, sent to schools and to the National Association of SACRE for 
publication on to their website.  

       Councillor Chukwu abstained from the vote as he had not had an 
opportunity to read the report.   

 
37. The REC's National Content Standards for RE (2023)  

 
The report presented was that the National Content Standard (NCS) for RE 
was published by the Religious Education Council of England and Wales in 
October 2023. The NCS was a non-statutory document that aims to provide a 
benchmark for high quality RE in the style of a National Curriculum 
Programme of Study. 
  
Phil Anderson arrived at the meeting at 7.47pm 
Jacqui Culloty left the meeting at 7.48pm 
  
Members discussed the appendix and in particular the exemplar of content 
that would meet this standard. Members agreed to defer the report 
recommendation until further information was provided and would discuss at 
the next meeting. 
  
ACTION - Deborah Weston agreed to explore further in personal worldviews 
and report back at the next committee.  
  
 

38. Any other business  
 
No other business was discussed. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.02 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

